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Date: 16'h February 2024

TO,

The Eoard of Directors

Chothani Foods Limited

Office No.408, I Wing,

Dhamji Shamji CorPorate Square,

taxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar East,

Mumbai'4O0 075

subject: Recommendations of falr value o, equitY ihares forthe purp6e ol istuance of Shares of

Chothani Foodr Limited on preferential basis.

ln terms ofthe enSagement letter dated grh February 2024 of Chothani Foods [imited for the

purpose of preferential allotment of equity shares by the Company, valuation in accordance

with Section 42 & Section 62(1Xc), of the Companies Act 2013 alon8 with Rule 13 of Companies

{Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 and Rule 14 of the Cornpanies (P.ospectus and

Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 as amended thereunder includinB the Regulation 164 &

165A ofthe SEBl ( lssue ofCapitaland Disclosure Requirements ) Regulations 2018 as amended

has been duly carried out.

The valuation report is intended solely for the use by the Addressee of the report and my

recommendation is based on the events and circumstances prevailing as on valuation date.

I have performed a valuation engagement and presented my valuation report in conformity

with the lnternational Valuation Standards issued by the lnternational Valuation Standards

Council (IVSC). My anelysis and recommendation should be understood in the context of the

assumptions and the statements made in this repon.

Based on the assumptions and limiting conditions as described in this report, as well as the

facts and circumstances as on the valuation date, it is concluded that the fair value of equity

shares of Chothani Foods Limited for preferential allotment of shares is Rs. 26.81 per equity

share.

A detailed valuation report is appended herewith

EX 6

)!)

lBBt Reg No.: lEBl/RV /02/2022/150]/
Place: Mumbai

VRN : IOV/2023-2024/6064
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Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited

Executive Summary
Chothani Foods Limited ('CFL') was incorporated on 17rh January

2014, under Companies Act 2013 with Registrar of Companies,

Mumbai, Maharashtra. CFL is a Listed Company bearan8 CIN:

115122MH2014P1C252200. The ReSistered Office of the

Company is situated at Office no. 408, I wing, Dhamji Shamji

Corporate Square, Laxmi Na8ar, Ghatkopar East, Mumbai-

400075, Maharashtra- The equity shares of the Companv are

listed on BSE Limited (BSE) under the Stock Symbol '540681'.

CFL is engaSed in the business of in manufacturing and supplying

of blended spicet, whole spices and Srinded spices.

Purpose of Valuation: Recommendation of fair value of equity shares for the
preferential allotment in accordance with the provisions of
Regulation 155Aof Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

(lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation5,

2018 read with Regulation 164 of SEBI (lssue of Capital &
Disclosure Requirements) ReSulations, 2018 as amended.

Fair Value

Premiie of valuationr Going Concern

Relevant Date: 8'h tebruary 2024

Date of Valuation: 8ih February 2024

16th February 2024

Based on the assu mption s a n d limiting conditions a s described

in this report, as wellas the facts and circumstances as ofthe
valuation date, it is concluded that the fair value of equity

share of Chothani Eoods [imited for preferential allotment is

Rs. 26.81 per equity share.

t{
'7.

v,

Client ldentity:

Eusiness Activity:

Base of value:

Report Oate:

conclusion;

i



Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited

Chothani Foods Limited ('CF[') was incorporated on 17ri.,anuary 2014, under Companies Act 2013

with Registrar of Companies, Mumbai, Maharashtra. CFI is a tisted Company bearing CIN:

L15122MH20\4PLC252200. The Registered Office of the Company is situated at Office no. 408, B

winB, Dhamji Shamji Corporate Square, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar East, Mumbai 400075,

Maharashtra.

The equity shares ofthe Company are listed on BSE Limited (BSE)under the Stock Symbol'540681'

Capital Structure of Chothani Foods Limited as on 8th February 2024

ShareholdinE Pattern as on 8rh February 2024

Nature of Business

Chothani Foods Limited was incorporated in 2014 in Mumbai (lndia). CFL is engaged in the

manufacturing, exporting and supplyin8 of Blended Spices, whole spices and Grinned

spices. CFL have been supplying the traditional and delectable range of spices.

CFL has two brands "APPU MASALA" & "GAYATRI MASALA". With more than 30 types of
spices and Masalas like Pav Bhaji Masala, Chaat Masala, Tea Masala, Garam Masala,

Sambhar Masala, Punjabi Chole Masala, Biryani/ Pulav Masala, Kitchen King Masala and

various Powders like Red Chilli Powder, Jeera Powder, White Pepper Powder, Turmeric

Powder etc. CFL has achieved its significant position in the Consumer Market across lndia.

G
il€

i1

4u!erEcClaptal
1,05,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

Total

10,50,00,000

10,50,m,000

lssued. Subscribed and Paid up.

51,60,000 Equity Share5 of Rs.10/ each 5,15,oo,ooo

Total 5,15,00,O00

Particulars (Rs.)

1 Promoters and Promoter Group 8 25,00,000 48.45

2 Public 113 26,60,000 s 1.55

51,60,000 100.00

No. of
shareholdeas

%

tuity

Total Share5
E

Sr.no. Oescription

:,/

Company Background

lntroduation

Total: L23
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valuation Approaches, Methods & Basis

A. Valuation AEproaches & Methods

As per paragGph 10 oI the lnternational Valuation Standard (lVS) 105 _ Valuation Approaches

and Methods, of lnternational Valuation Standard 2022 issued by lnternational Valuation

Standard Council, there are three main valuation approaches:

l. Market approach;

2. lncome approach; and

3. Cost approach

Market aDproaah

Market approach is a valuation approach that uses prices and other rel€vant information

generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable (i.e., similar) assets,

liabilities or a group of assets and liabilities, such as a business.

The following valuation method! are commonly used underthe market approach:

a. Market Price Method;

b. comparable companies Multiple (ccM) Method;and

c. ComparableTransaction Multiple(CTM)Method

a. Ma.ket Price Method

Underthis method a valuershallconsiderthe traded price observed overa reasonable

period while valuing assets which are traded in the active market. A valuer shall also

consider the market where the trading volume of asset is the highest when such asset

is traded in more than one active market,

Comparable Transaction Multiple (CTM) Method

Comparable Transaction Multiple Method, also known as 'Guideline Transaction

Method'involves valuing an asset based on transaction multiples derived from prices

paid in transactions of asset to be valued /market comparable (comparable

transactions).

2. lncome Approach

lncome approach is a valuation approach that converts maintainable or future amounts

(e.9., cash flows or income and expenses) to a sinSle current (i.e., discounted or capitali2ed)

amount. The fair value measurement is determined on the basis of the value indicated by

a)t

u;

current market expectations about those futureamounts

b, Comparable Compani€s Multiple (CCM) Method

Comparable Companies Multiple Method, also known as'Guideline Public Company

Method'involves valuing an asset based on market multiples derived from prices of

Inarket comparable traded on active market.
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Valuer's ldentity and appointment details 

Name of the Valuer 

Address 

Email Address 

Qualifications 

IBBI Registration No 

Independence and Disclosure of 

Interest 

Any other experts involved 
Appointment of Valuer 

Date Of Valuation 

Relevant Date 

Date Of Report 

Currency 

Mr. Prateek Agrawal 

507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon East, 
Mumbai � 400063, Maharashtra 

prateek@acuereconsultancy.com 

Chartered Accountant, Registered Valuer (SFA) 

IBBI/RV/02/2022/15034 

The undersigned is an independent valuer. There is no 

conflict -of interest. It is further stated that neither the 

undersigned nor the relatives /associates are related 
or associated with Chothani Foods Limited. 

No 

Appointment as Valuer was done on 9th February 2024 by 
Chairman-Audit Committee of Chothani Foods Limited. 

8th February 2024 
8th February 2024 
16th February 2024 

INR 

*PR ATEEK 

Ragn. No. 

202/15034 
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This approach involves discounting futur€ amounts (cash flows/income/cost savings) to a

sinEle present value.

Some ofthe common valuatlon methods of equity share valuation under income approach

are as follows:

a. Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Method;

b. Relief from Royalty (RFR) Method;

c. Multi-Period Excess Earnings Method (MEEM);

d. With and Without Method (WWM)

a. Discolnted Cash Flou ('OCF') Method

The DCF method values the asset by discounting the cash flows expected to be

generated by the asset for the explicit forecast period and also the perpetuity value

(or terminal value) in case of assets with indefinite life.

The DCF method is one of the most common methods for valuing various assets such

as shares, businesses, real estate projects, debt instruments,etc.

b. Aeliertrom Royalty (RFR) Method

RtR Method is a method in which the value of the asset is estimated based on the

present value of royalty payments saved by owning the asset instead of takinS it on

lease. lt is generally adopted for valuing intangible assets that are subject to licensing,

such as trademarks, patents, brands, etc.

Multl-Period Ex.ers EarninSs Method (MEEM)

MEEM is generally used for valuing intangible asset that is leadinE or the most

significant intangible asset out of group of intanSible assets beinB valued.

d. With and Wlthout Method (WWMI

lJnder WwM, the value of the intangible asset to be valued is equal to the present

value of the difference between the projected cash flows over the remaining useful

life of the asset under the followrng two scenarios:

i) Business with all assets in place including the tangible assets to be valued; and

ii) Busaness with all assets in place except the intangible assets to be valued.

3. Cost Appioach

Cost approach is a valuation approach that reflects the amount that would be required

currently to replace the service capacity of an asset (often referred to as current

replacement cost).

Et(

Two most commonly used valuation methods underthe Cost approach

a. Replacement Cost Method; and

b. Reproduction Cost Method.
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a. Replec€ment Cost Method

Replacement Cost Method, also known as 'Depreciated Replacement Cost Method'

involves valuing an asset based on the cost that a market participant shall have to incur

to recreate an asset with substantially the same utility (comparable utility) as that of

the asset to be valued, adjusted lor obsolescence.

b. Reprodudion Cott Method

Reproduction Cost Method involves valuing an asset based on the cost that a market

participant shall have to incur to recreate a replica of the asset to be valued, adjusted

for obsolescence-

B. y3!.ca!.9!-gars-a!ClcEi$-9rJd!-g

lnternational valuation standard (lVS) 104, issued by lnternational Valuation Standard

Council, deals in 'Valuation Bases'. Valuation Bases means the andication of the type of

value being used in the engagement. Different valuation bases may lead to different

conclusions ofvalue.

Valuation MethodoloEy adopted for valuation of CFL:

lncome Approach:

The Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method works on the premise that the value of a business

is measured ln terms of future cash flow streams, discounted to the present time at an

appropriate discount rate.lnthe in stant case, t he objective is to derive the Fair MarketValue

of the Equity Shares/Warrants converted into equity shares of the Company as on the

Valuation date- Thus, DCF method being the most appropriate method under lncome

Approach is selected for the purpose of vaiuation. The projections as provided by the

management and used in the DCF model are attached in Appendix-

Fore&sting f.ee cash flow to shareholdeG

Free cash flow to the shareholders (FCF) represents the cash flow that a company generates

in an accountinS period, after payinE operating expenses and makinS necessary expenditures.

This cash flow represents the return to shareholders.

FCF can be calculated from the statement of cash flows as follows

FCF = Cash flow from operations + After-tax interest expense - Capital expenditures-

lncrease in workinS capital- Net Repaymentof Debt

r)

J\:

IVS 104 deals in 'Premises of Value.' Premise of Value refers to the conditions and

circumstances of how an asset is deployed.

=
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Caih Flow from operatlon (Net lncome)

The profit after tax as calculated above in the proiections plus depreciation and non-cash

charges is taken as the Net lncome for stating the computation of free cash flow to
shareholders.

Net Capital Expenditure

To underpin growth, companies need to keep investing in capital items such as property,

plant and equipment. Net capital expenditure is calculated by takinE chan8e in gross fixed

assets disclosed in a company's projected sheet.

Change in Worklng Capital

Working capital refers to the cash a business requires for day-to-day operations or, more

specifically, short-term financing to maintain current assets such as debtors. The faster a

business expands the more cash it willneed for working ca pita I a nd investment.

WorkinEcapitaliscalculatedascurrentassetsminuscurrentliabilities.Netchan8einworking

capital are the difference in workioS capatal levels from one year to the next. When more

cash is tied up in working capital than th€ previous year, the increase in workinS capital is

treated as a cost against rree cash flow.

Oiscount Rate

Having projectedthe company'sfreecashflowforthe nextyears, theworth ofthe cashflows

as on date is required. That means selecting an appropriate discount rate which €an be used

to calculate the net present value (NPV)ofthe cash flow. The cost ofequity has been taken

as the discounting factor for discounting the free cash flows to the shareholders.

Cost of Equity under Modltled C.APM

Cost of Equity (Ke) = Rf + P x (Rm - Rf)

Cost ot Equity
The annual rate of return that an investor expects to earn when investing in shares of a

company is known as the cost of equity. That return is composed of the dividends paid on

the shares and any increase (or decrease) in the market value of the shares. Under the risk

and return model, the cost of equity is derived usang a build - up method and Modified

CAPM Method.

Rf- Rirk-Free Rate-This is the amount obtained from investing in securities considered free

from credit risk, such as government securities. Rf has been taken to be 7.124% which i5 Yield

on 10 years lndia Bond Yield as on valuatjon date- (Sourcei www.investjnS-com)

Net Repayment of Debt

Net Repayment of Debt represents new debt borrowed as reduced by the debt repaid-

)
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P - Eeta - This measure how much a company's share price moves against the market as e

whole. A beta ofone, for instance, indicatesthat the company moves jn line with the market.

lf the beta is in excess of one, the share is exaggerating the market's movements; less than

one means the share is more stable. Occasionally, a company may have a negative beta (e.g.,

a gold mininB company), which means the share price moves in the opposite direction to the

broader market. Beta ofthe industry has been taken 0.28 which is the averaSe beta of similar

industries. Sources (85E lndia Websate).

Discounted Free Cash Flow to Shareholders (DFC)

Allfuture cash flows are estimated and discounted to give their present values (PVs)-the sum

of all future cash flows, both incoming and outeoing, is the net present value (NPV), which is

taken as the value or price of the cash flows.

ocF -
cFt

(r + r)1

CFz

(r+ r)2

CFn
- a;;8.

CF - Cash Flor,

r - discount rate (WACC)

Terminal value (T.v)

The terminal value is the value of the company's expected cash flow beyond the explicit

forecast horizon.

There are severalways to estimate a terminalvalue ofcash flows, but one well known method

is to value the company as a perpetuity usinE the Gordon Growth Model. The model uses this

formula:

Terminal Value = Final Proiected Year Cash Flow X l1+Lone-Term Cash Flow Growth Rate)

(Discolnt Rate - Long-Term Cash Flow Growth Rate)

This formula is however based on the assumption that the cash flow ofthe last projected year

will stabilize and continue at the same rate forever. ln the valuation exercise the cash flow of

the Company is assumed to stabilize after 5 years and continue to Srow at a rate of 5 %.

Oiscounted Free Cash Flow of shareholders (DCF) = nr 19.0U, ,"tnt

Terminal Value = Rs. 573.34 Lakhs

Present value of Terminal Value = Rs. 392.96 Lakhs
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Computation of Fair Value by lncome Approach - Discounted Cash flow Method

AssetApproach:

The Asset based method views the business as a set of assets and liabilities that are used as

building blocks of a business value. The difference in the value of these assets and liabilities

on a Eook Value basis or Realizable Value basis or Replacement Cost basis is the business value.

However, this methodology recognires historical cost of net assets only without recognizing

its present earnings, comparative financial performance of its peers and their enterprise

values etc. Therefore, in Eeneral Net Asset Value only reflects the minimum proxy value of the

company. ln the instant case, the subject companyis intended to be continued on a'going

concern basis', therefore, we have applied it but not Biven any weiShts as value derived by

usinS asset approach may not be representative of its fair market value.

Discounted Free Cash Flow to Sharehold (9.45

392.96

Add: Surplus Assets 14.62

Less: [ease Liability

Value to the Shareholder 398.12

No of Equity shares (in lakhs) 51.60

s are 7.72

Particulars

sl-. PARTICULARS

ASSETS

Book value
Restated

value

Property Plant and Equipment - Tangible assets 76.09 117.00

lntangible Assets 2.38 2.3a

lnvestments 19.15 19.15

Other Non-Current Assets 2.01 2.O7

Current Assets

lnventories 518.07 518.07

652.10Trade Receivables 652.70

41.82Cash and Bank Balance

162.O3 162.03Loans and advances

Other Current Assets

Total

6.88

Adrusted NAV of Chothani Foods Limited as on 30.09.2023 (in Lakhs)

(AG
7 4

fn

Rs in lakhs

Add: Present Value of Termina, Value

Non-Current Assets

47.42

1,487.18
ill

L,527.99
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B I-IABILITIES

Non-Current Liab;lities

Long tetm Botrowings 47.45 47.45

Deferred tax liability 5.02

Current Liabilities

Short term Borrowing5 49.50 49.50

Trade Payab es 486.81 486.81

Provision for tax 1.12

Other Current Liabilities 10.25 10.25

602.1s s94.01

c.

D

Net Asset Value (A-B)

Number of Shares (in lakhs)

933.98

E NAV per share 18.10

Market Approach:

Chothani Foods Limited is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange [imited where price of such

shares is determined by the market forces i.e., the demand & supply ofthe shares among the

buyers and Sellers. Stock Exchange is one of the most efficient platlorms where the price of

the shares is determined by market rorces and not by assumptjons as required in lncome

approach, therefore we have used Comparable Companies method and Market Price method

in accordance with the reSulations of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations for valuation of equity share of

Chothani Foods timited.

a, Comparable Companies Multiple ICCM) Method

There are listed Comparable Companies who are operatinE in a similar line of business to

the Company's gusiness. Hence CCM Method has been considered. A key benefit of

Comparable Companies Multiples method is thatthis methodologY is based on the current

market price of peer companies which is Senerally viewed as one of the best valuation

metrics as an observable input. However, there is difficulty in the selection of a

comparable company sin€e it's rare to find twoor more companies with the same product

pordolio, sire, capital structure, business strateBy, profitability and accounting practices.

ln the case of ctL, the peers are selected based on the nature of business and traded

volume considerinE the total sales of comparable Companies weiShts are applied to the

multiples of the comparable companies to arrive at the weiShted average multiples.

10%1

60%
0.89

2

Jetmall5pices

NHC foods
to%0.93Naturite aqro3

100%2.42weiShted Average MultiPle

SL

NO

WeiBhts

assiEned

51.60

Comparable Companies EV/Sales

0.59



1

2

TotalSales ofCFL as on 30'h Sepiamber2o23
WeiShted Average Multiple

373.81
2_42

sl- EV/Total Assets

{lN lakhs)

Particulars

Valuation of EquiW Share of Chothani Foods Llmited

cap 903.37

Computation offair value by Multiple Approach - Comparable Companies Method

a) Market Price Method

Under the Market Approach, Market Price Method has been adopted, wherein the traded

price, market and volume of the stock are observed over a reasonable period while valuinS

assets which are traded in the Active Market. The pricing guideline of Regulation 164 of

Se[urities and Ex.hanSe Board of Jndia llssue of Capital and Discjosure Requirements)

Re8ulations, 2018 (SEBI ICDR) have been relied upon for valuing the equity share of CFL

under the Market Price Method.

As per the Regulation 164 of the SEBI ICDR read with Regulation 161 the pricing guideline

for Pricing offrequently traded shares are as follows:

a.The90tradingdays'volumeweightedaveragepriceoftherelatedequitysharesquotedon
the recognised stoct exchange preceding the relevant date:or

b. The 10 trading days' volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted

on a recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date.

Since the €quity shares of Chothani Foods Limited are frequently traded in the recognized

stockexchanges, marketapproach has been duly considered for the valuation ofthe equity

shares of the Company

\

Enterprise Value 903.37
Value of Oebt
Value to Shareholders
tlo. ot fquitvSlares (in iat<trs)

96.95

806.42
51.64

Value per Equity Share 15.53

Particulars Rs in lakhs

lf the equity shares of the issuer have been listed on a reco8nized stock exchan8e for a

period of 90 tradinS davs or more as on the relevant date, the price of the equity shares to

be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue shall be not less than higher ofthe following:
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For the purpose ofthis Chapter, "relevant date" as per Regulation 161 means

a- in case of preferential issue of equity shares, the date thirty days prior to the date on

which the meetinB ofshareholders is held to considerthe proposed preferentialissue:

b, in case of a preferential issue of convertible securities, the relevant date referred to in
clause (a) of this regulation or a date thirty days prior to the date on which the holders
of the convertible securities become entitled to apply for the equityshares.

Explanation: Where the relevant date falls on a weekend or a holiday, the day precedingthe

weekend, or the holiday will be reckoned to be the relevant date.

Valuation ot Equitv Share olChothani Foods [imited as oer the SEBI ICDR

WorklnS ol90trading days'volume weiShted average price (VWAP) preceding the lelevant
date (Arnount in Rs.)

1 07'Feb-24 25.25 5,O00 1,26,250

2 06 Feb 24 24_O5 s,000 1,20,250

3 05-Feb 24 22.91 5,000 1,14,550

4 02 Feb-24 21.a2 5,000 1,09,100

5 31-Jan-24 20.95 10,000 2,09,500

6 30-.Jan-24 20.84 25,000 5,20,950

) 24)an-24 20.84 25,000 5,21,050

8 27.9323lan-24 40,000 8,71,200

9 23.0820lan-24 5,000 1,15,400

10 14_1919-Jan-24 10,000 2,42,900

11 18-lan-24 25.56

12

13

17 )a^-24
16 lan 24 28.3L

20,000

5,OOO

500

1,41,550

14 10-Jan-24 29.80 5,000 1,49,000

10,00015 08-lan-24 31.43 3,14,250

16 05Jan-24 32.43 25,000 8,10,800

11 O4lan-24 33.95 4,45,000 1,51,08,500

18 33.16O3Jan-24 I 1,00,000 33,76,000

19 02)an-24 35.53 1,30,000 46,18,900

20 15-Dec'23 11.19 15,000 5,60,900

15,000 5,52,30021 36.8208-Dec-23

3,74,40022 37.44O6.Dec-23 I 10,000

23 28-Nov'23 36_l5 5,000 1,83,750

24 23-Nov-23 34_31 10,000 3,43,650

5,26,00025 22-Nov 23 3s.07 15,000

31,91,35026 20-Nov'23 33.59 95,000

21

28

17 Nov-23

16-Nov 23

34.68

34.53

5,000

35,000

t,ll1!4
12,08,500

36_44 15,000 5,46,S5029 09 Nov-23

s,000 7,7),AN30 35.5608 Nov-23

5,000 1,87,1503t o5-Nov-23 37 _43

5,000 1.84,70032 03-Nov 23 35.94

VWAP'Traded

Quantity
Date

tE(

W

\a

st-

NO
VWAP Total Traded quantity

5,00026.90



Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited

33 02-Nov-23 35.82 2,10,000 75,22,200

34 30-Oct-23 36.21 40,000 14,50,600

35 26-0ct'23 35.65 s0,000 17,a2,600

36 25-oct-23 34 63 30,000 10,39,000

37 23-Oct-23 35.00 10,000 3,60,000

38 18-Oct-23 34.01 40,000 13,60,500

39 11 Oct-23 33.06 50,000 16,53,000

40 16-Oct-23 32.35 2,50,000 80,86,300

4! 13 Oct 23 32.67 s0,000 16,33,500

42 11-Oct'23 30.12 70,000 21,15,500

43 10-Oct 23 29.08 1,70,000 49,44,000

44 09-od,23 26.30 20,000 5,26,O00

45 06 Oct 23 25.60 60,000 15,35,900

46 04-oct'21 25.75 20,000 5,15,000

41 03-oct'23 25.53 30,000 7,66,000

48 27-Sep-23 27.21 70,000 19,05,900

49 25-Sep-23 25.99 90,000 23,39,500

50 22 Sep 21 25 A2 2,00,000 50,03,500

51 21'Sep 23 25 -12 2,20,000 55,21,200

s2 2o-Sep'21 24.21 3,10,000 75,05,500

53 14-5ep-23 21.99 20,000 4,39,800

54 12 Sep 23 21.00 10,000 2,10,000

55 11 Sep 23 20.34 30,000 6,10,100

56 08-Sep-23 21.90 10,000 2,19,000

51 30 Aug 23 20.00 10,000 2,00,000

58 23-Aue-23 20.11 10,000 2,01,100

59 22-AuE-23 19.94 40,000 7,97,400

60 27 Aus 23 22.10 10,000 2,21,000

6t 18-Aus'23 21.00 10,000 2,10,000

62 17-Aus-23 19 _12 60,000 11,83,000

63 16-AuB-23 74.1) 90,000 16,85,200

64 14-Aus-23 18.00 10,000 1,80,000

65 11-AuE 23 15.93 30,000 4,18,000

65 10-Aus-23 15.40 10,000 1,54,000

67 09-Aus-23 16.18 20,000 3,35,500

68 28-Jul-23 14.00 10,000 1,40,000

69 211elz3 13.82 10,000 1,38,200

10 26Jul-23 14.50 40,000 5,80,100

11 26Jun-23 15.65 10,000 1,56,500

72 20-Jun 23 14_67 10,000 1,46,100

73 19-lun-23 15.19 30,000 4,85,600

14 15-Jun'23 15.20 10,000 1,52,000

75 14lun'23 13.91 20,000 2,74,200

l6 08lun-21 14.01 20,000 2,80,200

11 07 )uh-)3 15.30 10,000 1,53,000

78 05Jun-23 16.90 80,000 13,52,100

19 0S Jun-23 15 _16 70,000 11,03,000

80 02-lun'23 12.60 20,000 2,52,OO0

81 01Jun-23 11.00 10,000 1,10,000

82 29-May-23 10.81 20,000 1,16,200

15'May-23 11.16 40,oo0 4,46,300

84 10-May-23 10.00 20,000 2,00,000

85 08'May-23 11_25 50,000 5,62,500

tK4

\
lrr

-l



Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited

86 21 Apt 23 11.53 20,000 2,30,500

81 24-Apt-23 11.42 10,000 7,14,200

88 20-ApF23 13.55 10,000 1,35,500

89 13'Apr-23 15.35 20,000 3,06,900

90 29-Mar 23 16.50 90,000 14,85,O00

Total 41,05,000 11,00,s3,000

WorkinS of 10 trading days' volume weiShted averaSe price (VWApl preceding the relevant
date (Amount in Rs.)

Value Conclusion

rAi per Regulation 166A of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations

(l ) Any preferential issue, which may result in a change in controlor allotment of more than

five per cent of the post issle fully diluted share capital of the issuer, to an allottee or to

allottees acting in concert, shall require a valuation report from an independent registered

valuer and conslder the same for determining the price:

t€K A

lr

1 07-Feb-24 25.25 5,000 1,26,250

2 06 Feb 24 24.05 5,000 1,20,250

3 05-Feb-24 22.91 5,000 1,14,550

4 02 Feb 24 21_82 5,000 1,09,100

5 31-lan-24 20.95 10,000 2,09,500

6 30-Jan-24 20_84 25,000 5,20,950

8 23)an-24

20.84

21.93 40,000

z 5,2

8,71,2@

9 20)an-24 23.08 5,000 1,15,400

10 19'Jan-24 24.29 10,000 2,42,900

Total 1,35,000 29,57,150

st
NO

VWAP TotelTradedQuantity
VWAPrTraded

quantityDate

90 Trading Days VWAP 26.81

10 Trading Days VWAP 21.90

As per SEBI ICDR price ofthe eqLrity shares to be allotted pursuant to the

preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the above

26.81

Details

(Rs)

1 Aaset approach Adj usted Net Asset Value 18.10

2 lncome approach DCF 1.12

Company Comparable

Method

15.63

2 6.81
3 Market Approach

Market Price Method

'Ar per Regulation 165A of S[Bl (ICDR) the floor price of
per €quity share is

26.81

sl-

No

Valuation Approach Valuation Method

7

value per share (Rs)
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Therefore, the floor price per share is Rs 26.81/-

Provided that the floor price, in such cases, shall be hi8her of the floor price determined

under sub- regulation (1), (2) or ( ) of regulation 164, as the case may be, or the pflce

deterrnjned under the valoation rcporl lrom the jndependent re8istered value, or the pflce

d€termined in accordance with the provisions ofthe Articles ofAssociation of the issuer, if

applicable:

The recommended value ofone Equityshare ofthe companyofface value ofRs 10/- each

is Rs. 26.81 per equity share.

I am independent of the Company and its fee for this repon is not contingent in any way

upon the opinion ofthe realizable value ofthe equitv shares of Chothani Foods Limited to

be valued. lam not aware of any conflicts of interest. MV engagement does not in any

way preclude the Client from seeking other independent opinions ofthe realizable value

ofthe equity shares of Chothani Foods Limited from othersources.

Qrx

\sx''\>

Sources of lnformation

Provided further that if any proposed prelerential issue is likely to.esult in a change in

control of the issuer, the valuation report from the re8istered valuer shall also cover

guidance on control premjum, which shall be computed over and above the price

determined in terms ofthe flrst proviso.

Recommended Value

The following information and documents are being used in this appraisal:

. Discussions with the CompanV's Management.

. Minutes of the Board Meetings

. Board Resolution

. Annual Report 22-23

. Unaudited Financial results for September 2023

. Financial Statements of the company as on 8rh February 2024.

. Projections provided by the management.

. BSE Portals

. Various Websites

. Other documents

lndependence of Appraiser

,)'
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This appraisal is made subject to the following general contingent and limiting conditions:

l. The analyses, opinions, and conclusions presented in this report apply to this

enSagement only and may not be used out of the context presented herein. This

report is valid only for the effective date specified herein and only for the purpose

specilied herein.

Public information, estimates, industry, and statistical information contained in this

report have been obtained from sources considered to be reliable. However, I

independently did not verify such information and make no representation as to the

accuracy or compjeteness ot such jnformauon obtajned from or provided by such

sources.

The company and its representatives warranted to me that the information supplied

to me was complete and accurate tothe best oftheir knowledge and that the financial

informatjon properly reflects the business conditions and operatjng results for the

respective periods in accordance with the generally accepted accountinB principles.

lnformation supplied to me has been accepted as correct without any further

verification.

l

.1 Financial information of the subject company is included solely to assist in the

development of a value conclusion presented in this report and should not be used

to obtain credit or for other purpose. Because of the limited purpose of the

information presented, it may be incomplete and contain departures from the

generally accepted accountingprinciples.

Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the ri8ht of

publication of all or part of it nor may it be used for any purpose by anyone other

than those enumerated in this report without my written consent. This report and

the conclusion ofthevaluearrived at herein arefortheexclusiveuseoftheclientfor

the sole and specific purposes as noted herern.

I do not provide assurance on the achievability of the results forecasted by the client

because events and circumstances freqlently do not occur as expected; dafferences

between actual and expected results may be material; and achievement of the

forecasted results is dependenton actions, plans, and assumptionsofmanagement..

Contingent and Limiting Conditions

5.

W



Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limated

The conclusion ofvalue arrived at herein is based on the assumption that the current

level of management expertise and effectiveness would continue to be maintained

and that the character and inteSrity of the enterprise through any sale,

reorSanization, exchange or diminution of the owne/s partacipataon would not

materially or significantly change.

8

9

This report and the conclusion of the value arrived at herein are for the exclusive use

ofthe claent's sole and specific purpose as noted herein.

This valuation reflects the facts and conditions existing or reasonably foreseeable at

the valuation date. Subsequent events have not been considered, and lhave no

obligation to update the report for such events and conditions,

The repoft and the conclusion ofthe value are not intended by the author and should

not be construed by the reader to be investment advice in any manner whatsoever.

The conclusion of value represents the considered opinion ofthe registered valuer,

basedon information furnished by the clientand othersources.

10. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially the conclusion of

value, the identity of any valuation specialist(s) or any reference to any of their

professionaldesignations) should be disseminated to the public through advertising

media, public relations, news media, sales media, mail, direct transmittal, or any

other means of communication without my approval.

11

13. The engagement for this valuation consultanB work does not include any pro€edures

designedto discoverany defalcations or other irregularities, should anyexist.

15 It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable central, state, and local

environmental regulations and laws unless non- compliance is stated, defined, and

considered jn the reporl.

I have reiied on the representations of the owners, management, and other third

parties concerning the value and uselul condition of all equipment, real estate,

investments used in the business, and any other assets or liabilities, except as -

specifically stated to the contrary in this report

17

fk

12. The analyst, by reason of this valuation, is not required to give further consultation,

testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the property in question

unless arranSements have been previously made.

14. No change in anv item in this valuation/conclusion report shall be made by anyone

other than me and i shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorized change.

16. I assume no responsibility concerning the value and useful condition of all

equipment, real estate, investments used in the business, and any other assets or

liabilities, except as specifically stated to the contrary in this respect.
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18. I have made no investi8ation of title to property and assume that the owne/s claim

to the property is valid. I have not attempted to confirm whether or not all assets of

the busjness are free and clear of liens and encumbrances ofthat the entity has good

title to allassets.

19. The draft of the present report was circulated to the management for confirming the

facts stated in the report and to confirm that the information of facts stated are not

erroneouS.
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To, 
The Board of Directors 

Chothani Foods Limited 

Office No. 408, B Wing, 

Dhamji Shamji Corporate Square, 
Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar East, 
Mumbai- 400 075 

Subject: Addendum to Valuation Report issued on 16th February 2024 bearing VRN No.: 
IOV/2023-2024/6064 

We are issuing this addendum report to revise our valuation report dated 16th February 2024 
bearing VRN no. IOV/2023-2024/6064 and this addendum should always be read in conjunction 
with the said valuation report. 

In the above said report, Price determined under Market price method to be replaced with the 
price arrived as per exhibit A of this addendum report. 

Also, it is concluded that the fair value of equity shares of Chothani Foods Limited for 
preferential allotment of shares is Rs. 32.34 per equity share. 

We request you to kindly take note of the same. 

Yours faithfully, 

VALUATION REPORT 

Regn. No. 
iBBI/RV/92/ 

Prateek Agrawal 
Registered Valuer (SFA) 

j2022/15034, 

Date: 05th March 2024 

Sistered Valu 

IBBI Reg No.: IBBI/RV /02/2022/15034 
Place: Mumbai 
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a) Market Price Method 

Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited as per the SEBI ICDR 

Working of 90 trading days' volume welghted average price (VWAP) preceding the relevant 
date (Amount in Rs.) 

Date 

07-Feb-24 

06-Feb-24 

05-Feb-24 

02-Feb-24 

31-Jan-24 

30-Jan-24 

24-Jan-24 

23-Jan-24 

20-Jan-24 

19-Jan-24 

18-Jan-24 

17-Jan-24 

16-Jan-24 

10-Jan-24 

08-Jan-24 

05-Jan-24 

04-Jan-24 

03-Jan-24 

02-Jan-24 

15-Dec-23 

08-Dec-23 

06-Dec-23 

28-Nov-23 

23-Nov-23 

22-Nov-23 

20-Nov-23 

17-Nov-23 

16-Nov-23 

09-Nov-23 

08-Nov-23 

06-Nov-23 

03-Nov-23 
02-Nov-23 

30-Oct-23 

26-0ct-23 

25-0ct-23 

23-0ct-23 

18-0ct-23 

VWAP 

25.25 

24.05 

22.91 

21.82 

20.95 

20.84 

20.84 

21.93 

23.08 

24.29 

25.56 

26.90 

28.31 

29.80 

31.43 

32.43 

33.95 

33.76 

35.53 

37.39 

36.82 

37.44 

36.75 

34.37 

35.07 

33.59 

34.68 
34.53 

36.44 

35.56 

37.43 

36.94 

35.82 

36.27 

35.65 

34.63 

Exhibit A 

36.00 

34.01 

Total Traded Quantity 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

25,000 

40,000 

5,000 

10,000 

20,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

4,45,000 

1,00,000 

1,30,000 

15,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 

10,000 

15,000 

95,000 
5,000 

35,000 

15,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

2,10,000 

40,000 

50,000 

30,000 

10,000 

40,000 

VWAP*Traded 

Quantity 
1,26,250 

1,20,250 

1,14,550 
1,09,100 

2,09,500 

5,20,950 

5,21,050 

8,77,200 
1,15,400 

2,42,900 
5,11,200 

1,34,500 

1,41,550 

1,49,000 

3,14,250 
8,10,800 

1,51,08,500 

33,76,000 

46,18,900 

5,60,900 

5,52,300 
3,74,400 

1,83,750 

3,43,650 

5,26,000 

31,91,350 

1,73,400 
12,08,500 

5,46,550 

1,77,800 

1,87,150 

1,84,700 

75,22,200 

14,50,600 

17,82,600 

10,39,000 

3,60,000 

13,60,500 

KEEK AGRAD 

Re 
,No. 

Au 

2922) 
F/s tared Value 
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Date 

17-0ct-23 

16-Oct-23 

13-0ct-23 

11-Oct-23 

10-Oct-23 

09-Oct-23 

06-Oct-23 

04-0ct-23 

2 

03-Oct-23 

Date 

3 

07-Feb-24 

06-Feb-24 

05-Feb-24 

02-Feb-24 

31-Jan-24 
30-Jan-24 

Particulars 

24-Jan-24 

Value Concusion 

VWAP 

SL 

No 

33.06 

32.35 

32.67 

30.22 

29.08 

90 Trading Days VWAP 

26.30 

25.60 

25.75 

Total 

25.53 

10 Trading Days VWAP 

VWAP 

25.25 

24.05 

22.91 

21.82 

20.95 

20.84 

20.84 

Working of 10 trading days' volume weighted average price (VWAP) preceding the relevant 
date (Amount in Rs.) 

Total 

Valuation Approach 

Asset approach 

Total Traded Quantity 

Income approach 

50,000 

Market Approach 

2,50,000 

50,000 

70,000 

1,70,000 

20,000 

60,000 

20,000 

30,000 

22,15,000 

Total Traded Quantity 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

25,000 
80,000 

Valuation Method 

VWAP*Traded 

Company Comparable 
Method 

Quantity 

Market Price Method 

16,53,000 

80,86,300 

*As per Regulation 166A of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 

16,33,500 

21,15,500 

49,44,000 

5,26,000 

15,35,900 

5,15,000 

As per SEBI ICDR price of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the 
preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the above 

Adjusted Net Asset Value 
DCF 

7,66,000 

7,16,22,400 

VWAP*Traded 

Quantity 

*As per Regulation 166A of SEBI (ICDR) the floor price of 
per equity share is 

1,26,250 

1,20,250 

1,14,550 
1,09,100 

2,09,500 

5,20,950 

5,21,050 

17,21,650 

Details 

(Rs) 
32.34 

21.52 

32.34 

Value per Share (Rs) 

18.10 

7.72 

15.63 

32.34 

32.34 
IEER AGRA 

Rep, No. 
IBe/A2/ 
2022/15034 

ed Vaue 



NK Sarraf & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

The Chief General Manager 
Listing Operation, BSE Limited, 
20th Floor, P.J.Towers, 
Dalal Street, 

Mumbai � 400 001 

Dear Sir, 

Subject: Application for "In-principal Approval" prior to issue and allotment of 2,00,000 (Two 
Lakhs) equity shares on preferential basis under Regulation 28(1) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirents), Regulations, 2015 provided on 16th February 2024 bearing UDIN No.: 
4531158BKBIPO1987 

We are issuing this addendum to our application for "In-principal approval" dated 16th February 2024 
bearing UDIN no. 4531158BKBIPO1987 and this addendum should always be read in conjunction with the 

said application. 

1. I, CA Niket Nathani, Partner in NK Sarraf & Associates. Practicing Chartered Accountant, hereby 

certify that the minimum issue price for the proposed preferential issue of Chothani Foods Limited, 
based on the pricing formula prescribed under Regulation 164 / 166A of Chapter V of SEBI (lssue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 has been worked out at Rs. 32.34/-. 

2. The relevant date for the purp0se of said minimum issue price was 8th February 2024. 

3. The addendum to the valuation report received from Independent Registered Valuer has been 
attached herewith. 

4. The highest trading volume in respect of the equity shares of the issuer has been recorded during the 
preceding 90 trading days prior to the relevant date on SME platform of the Bombay Stock Exchange. 
(Refer Note 1) 

5. We hereby certify that the Articles of Association of the issuer does not provide for a method of 
determination which results in a floor price higher than that determined under ICDR Regulations, 
2018. 

For N KSarraf & Associates. 

CA Niket Nathani 

Partner 

Membership no. - 531158 

CA 

FRN:. 021945N 

Date: 05/03/2024 

Muzaffarpur 

GTiered 
iCcounta 

1st Floor, Khadim Hussain Road Purani Gudri Muzaffarpur,Bihar 842001 
Email: niketnathani001@gmail.com; Mobile: +91-7542032616 
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Chartered Accountants 

Note 1 - Valuation of Equity Share of Chothani Foods Limited as per the SEBI ICDR 

Working of 90 trading days' volume weighted average price (VWAP) preceding the 
relevant date (Amount in Rs.) 

Date 

07-Feb-24 

06-Feb-24 

05-Feb-24 

02-Feb-24 

31-Jan-24 

30-Jan-24 

24-Jan-24 

23-Jan-24 

20-Jan-24 

19-Jan-24 

18-Jan-24 

17-Jan-24 

16-Jan-24 

10-Jan-24 

08-Jan-24 

05-Jan-24 

04-Jan-24 

03-Jan-24 

02-Jan-24 

15-Dec-23 

08-Dec-23 

06-Dec-23 

28-Nov-23 

23-Nov-23 

22-Nov-23 

20-Nov-23 
17-Nov-23 

16-Nov-23 

09-Nov-23 

08-Nov-23 

06-Nov-23 

03-Nov-23 

02-Nov-23 

30-0ct-23 

26-0ct-23 

25-0ct-23 

VWAP 

25.25 

24.05 

22.91 

21.82 

20.95 

20.84 

20.84 

21.93 

23.08 

24.29 

25.56 

26.90 

28.31 

29.80 

31.43 

32.43 

33.95 

33.76 

35.53 

37.39 

36.82 

37.44 

36.75 

34.37 

35.07 

33.59 

34.68 

34.53 

36.44 

35.56 

37.43 
36.94 

35.82 

36.27 

35.65 

34.63 

Total Traded Quantity 

5,000 

5,000 

S,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

25,000 

40,000 

5,000 

10,000 

20,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

4,45,000 

1,00,000 
1,30,000 

15,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 

10,000 

15,000 

95,000 

5,000 

35,000 

15,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

2,10,000 
40,000 

S0,000 

30,000 

VWAP*Traded 

Quantity 

1,26,250 

1,20,250 

1,14,550 

1,09,100 

2,09,500 

5,20,95O 

5,21,050 

8,77,200 

1,15,400 

2,42,900 

5,11,200 
1,34,500 

1,41,550 

1,49,000 
3,14,250 

8,10,800 

1,51,08,500 
33,76,000 

46,18,900 

5,60,900 

5,52,300 

3,74,400 

1,83,750 
3,43,650 

5,26,000 

31,91,350 
1,73,400 

12,08,500 

5,46,550 
1,77,800 

1,87,150 

1,84,700 

75,22,200 

14,50,600 

17,82,600 

10,39,000 

Garraf 

1st Floor, Khadim Hussain Road Purani Gudri Muzaffarpur,Bihar 842001 
Email: niketnathani001 @gmail.com; Mobile: +91-7542032616 

Kzaftfarpur 

reredAccou 
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Chartered Accountants 

23-0ct-23 

18-0ct-23 

17-0ct-23 

16-Oct-23 

13-Oct-23 

11-0ct-23 

10-Oct-23 

09-Oct-23 

06-0ct-23 

04-0ct-23 

03-0ct-23 

Date 

07-Feb-24 

06-Feb-24 

05-Feb-24 

02-Feb-24 

31-Jan-24 

30-Jan-24 

24-Jan-24 

Particulars 

36.00 

34.01 

33.06 

32.35 

32.67 

30.22 

29.08 

26.30 

25.60 

25.75 

90 Trading Days VWAP 

10 Trading Days VWAP 

25.53 

Total 

VWAP 

25.25 

24.05 

22.91 

21.82 

20.95 

20.84 

20.84 

Total 

10,000 

40,000 

50,000 

2,50,000 

Working of 10 trading days' volume weighted average price (VWAP) preceding the 
relevant date (Amount in Rs.) 

50,000 

70,000 

1,70,000 

20,000 

60,000 

20,000 

30,000 

22,15,000 

Total Traded Quantity 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

25,000 

3,60,000 

13,60,500 

80,000 

16,53,000 

80,86,300 

16,33,500 

21,15,500 
49,44,000 

5,26,000 
15,35,900 

5,15,000 
7,66,000 

7,16,22,400 

VWAP*Traded 

Quantity 

1,26,250 
1,20,250 

1,14,550 
1,09,100 

2,09,500 

5,20,950 

5,21,050 

17,21,650 

As per SEBI ICDR price of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the 
preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the above 

Details 

(Rs) 
32.34 

21.52 

32.34 

Ist Floor, Khadim Hussain Road Purani Gudri Muzaffarpur,Bihar 842001 
Email: niketnathani)01@gmail.com; Mobile: +91-7542032616 

A 

saraf &ASSOC 

zaffarpur 

Chartered Accounta 


